
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 
0TH. 

 
 

A G E N D A    Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 

Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4pm 
on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be within the remit of 

 

Public Document Pack



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
   

 

 

the Committee or be relevant to items appearing on the agenda and will be 
submitted in the order in which they were received 
 

5.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
The minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 9th July 2019 are attached for approval 
 

1 - 6 

6.  MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD   
 
The minutes of the Start Well Board meeting held on 27th June 2019 are 
attached for noting 
 

7 - 10 

7.  EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL AND OTHER RELATED ASPECTS   
 

11 - 16 

8.  UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES   
 

17 - 22 

9.  FOSTERING PROCESS   
 
Report to follow 
 

 

10.  OUT OF AREA PLACEMENTS   
 
Report to follow 
 

 

11.  CHILD PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE   
 

23 - 24 

12.  CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE   
 
Verbal update 
 

 

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20   
 

25 - 30 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors D. Western (Chair), T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, 
J. Dillon, J. Holden, S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter, D. Acton (ex-Officio), 
Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio), Khan and Goodstadt. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Fabiola Fuschi,  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday, 8 October 2019 
   

 

 

Email: fabiola.fuschi@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 30th September 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
9 JULY 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors T. Carey (Vice-Chair), J. Bennett, Miss L. Blackburn, J. Dillon, J. Holden, 
S. Longden, A. New, D. Acton (ex-Officio), Dr. K. Barclay (ex-Officio) and Mrs. Khan 
(Coopted Member ) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Claire Ball  Interim Specialist Commissioner Children’s Clinical and 

Public Health   
Rebecca Demaine Associate Director of Primary Care, Trafford Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Karen Samples Interim Director Education Standards, Quality and 

Performance  
Karen Ahmed Director of All Age Commissioning 
Ged Rowney Interim Director of Children's Services 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Fabiola Fuschi Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Also Present 
Councillor Hynes, Executive Members for Children’s Social care  
 
 

16. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Acton. Councillor Longden 
reported that Councillor Judith Proctor was unable to access the car park and the 
Council’s building. The Chairman had reported the issue to the Executive Member 
for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities and the Leader of the Council.  
 

17. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that the membership of the Children and Young’s People Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20 be noted.  
 

18. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2019/20 be noted.  
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Barclay, Carey and Longden declared a general interest in so far as 
any matter related to their employment.  
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
2 

There were no items of urgent business.  
 

21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 19th March 2019 be approved as a correct record.  
 

23. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report of the Interim Specialist 
Commissioner for Children’s Clinical and Public Health, Trafford Council, which 
provided an update on Trafford’s mental health and wellbeing services and the 
wider offer for children and young people. The report also informed of how 
services were being transformed in line with the Five Year Forward View for 
Mental Health and THRIVE framework, the integrated, person centred and needs 
led approach to mental health services for children, young people and their 
families, with a strong emphasis on early intervention.      
 
The author of the report, accompanied by the Associate Director of Primary Care, 
Trafford Clinical Commissioning Group, attended the meeting to present the 
information and address the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
Officers reported that the Local Transformation plan, which outlined, yearly, the 
current offer and the planned changes for mental health services in Trafford, had 
received a green rating by the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children (NSPCC).  
Data on access services, collated manually via the Strategic Data Collection 
Service, showed that Trafford exceeded the national target. The officers illustrated 
one of the components of the Greater Manchester Crisis Pathway, 
[...]
lt to fill the 
vacancies in Mental Health services. It was explained that it was not possible to 
know it until recruitment started. Members commended the work of Kooth and 
asked how it was advertised. It was explained that it was mainly promoted via 
Instagram and the Trafford Service Directory; only children from Trafford could 
access this service. Members went on to query service users’ satisfaction and how 
this was rated. It was explained that, as part of the Local Transformation Plan, You 
Said, We Did, the outcome of the consultation with young people was published; 
Kooth had been commissioned as a result of this survey. Methods to publicise 
services were discussed; these were responsibility of the providers. Members 
questioned what type of support was in place for those members of staff who 
suffered from mental health issues. It was explained that supporting mechanisms 
for staff would be put in place directly by service providers. Members asked how 
the perinatal service was advertised and whether it was also open to parents with 
toddlers. It was explained that the service was provided at the Life Centre in Sale 
and it was advertised through the health visitors to parents with infants up to the 
age of 1; parents with young children were also welcome. Members also queried 
about support for parents and carers of children and young people with an Autism 
Spectrum diagnosis or a severe learning disability. It was explained that the Riding 
the Rapids training was in place as well as a parents workshop facilitated by a 
Speech and Language Therapist. However, commissioners were aware that more 
support was necessary.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

24. UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN'S 
SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services gave a presentation on the latest 
developments in Children’s Social Care Services, following the Ofsted inspection 
in March 2019 and the publica
[...]
s. It was also explained that Ofsted 
had identified some capacity issue within the system in the sense that the demand 
for services had increased but the work force had stayed the same. This had led 
to an increased work load and data and intelligence was not being utilised to 
develop the service according to the demand. Since last Ofsted inspection in 

Page 4



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
5 

2015, the number of Looked After Children in Trafford had increased over 24%. 
Measures were being taken to recruit more staff and team leaders. The 
Committee asked how the “Voice of the Child” was being heard and requested 
that some case studies were being presented at a future meeting to have a better 
understanding of how the “Voice of the Child” was being integrated into the 
process. Members asked when it would be possible to see the final action plan to 
address Ofsted recommendation. It was explained that it would be brought to this 
Committee in October, following the presentation to the Shadow Improvement 
Board on 13th August 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the content of the presentation be noted; 
2. That a further update be brought to this Committee at its next meeting in 

October 2019 and the update include the action plan to address Ofsted 
recommendations; 

 
25. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH 

GROUP REVIEW INTO THE EDUCATION, HEALTH & CARE PLAN (EHCP) 
PROCESS IN TRAFFORD  
 
The Committee considered the final report of the Task and Finish Group Review 
into the Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) Process in Trafford. The report 
detailed the approach taken and the sources of information gathered by the 
Councillors in ten area of concern that were identified with regard to EHCPs.  
 
The Committee noted the content of the report and its recommendations which 
would be submitted to the Executive for their consideration.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The content of the report be noted; 
2.  The recommendations outlined in the report be submitted to the Executive 

for their consideration.  
 

26. START WELL BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Partnerships and Communities 
Officer which provided an overview on the work of the Start Well Board. This was 
a multi-agency strategic partnership board with accountability for delivering 
national and local priorities for public health in relation to maternity, children and 
young people. The Board also covered general prevention and work on the wider 
determinants of health.  
 
 The Chair of the Committee asked for a volunteer who was willing to represent 
the Committee at the Start Well Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the overview on the work of the Start Well Board be noted.  
 

27. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE  
 

Page 5



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
9 July 2019 

 

 

 
6 

The Chair of the Committee, who also sat on the Corporate Parenting Board,   
reported that the Executive Member for Children’s Social Care was going to be the 
new Chair of the Board and the first meeting would take place next week. The 
Board represented a good opportunity for all partner agencies involved with 
children and young people in care and care leavers to challenge each other to find 
ways to make services more effective and to explore more the “Voice of the Child”. 
At each meeting of the Board, representatives of children in care and care leavers 
were in attendance.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 

28. WORK PROGRAMME 19-20  
 
RESOLVED that the work programme 2019/20 be noted.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.57 pm 

Page 6



Start Well Board Minutes 

27 June 2019, Trafford Town Hall 

Attendees 

Cllr Cath Hynes (Chair), Executive Member for Children's Services, Trafford Council 
Cllr Karina Carter, Executive Member for Education 
Cllr Linda Blackburn, Shadow Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and Equalities 
Eleanor 
[...]
so that vulnerable cohorts can be more 
easily identified and tracked.  Analysis is currently very resource heavy as 
data often has to be transferred or cross referenced manually. 

 
When the Behaviour and Standards Officer post is filled, the Officer carries 
out: 

 an analysis of permanent exclusion from secondary school to determine 
how many permanently excluded pupils have transferred into the school 
after the start of Y7. 

 Initiates shared conversations across groups of schools to consider the 
appropriate length of fixed period exclusions depending on age and 
what the behavior policy breach relates to. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Page 14



 
Name: Karen McCallum 
Extension: 5278  
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1Children’s Social Care 1

Director of Children’s Services

Report on progress – September 2019

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



2Children’s Social Care 2

Key Messages

• The Children’s Improvement Programme remains in ‘Stage 1  i.e. the ‘Responding’ 

phase of its development. Over the coming weeks forward planning will take place to 

identify the key steps necessary to transition smoothly into the ‘Strengthening’ phase 

i.e. focusing on shifting our culture to supporting families at the earliest stages of issues 

arising and ensuring we consistently deliver strong standards around the quality and 

pace of our front-line work.

• Progress continues across the 9 work-streams with 100% of tasks either complete or on 

target.

• A dedicated project manager and project support officer are now in post and will 

further strengthen the existing Programme Management Approach in place to gather, 

monitor and report on key information related to the progress of the programme.

• ‘Peer Support’ workshops between our Partner in Practice Local Authority, Cheshire 

West and Chester, and the Council have already taken place with more planned for the 

forthcoming weeks. Key
[...]
    

       

       

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD
	7 EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL AND OTHER RELATED ASPECTS
	8 UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN SOCIAL CARE SERVICES
	11 CHILD PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE
	13 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
8 OCTOBER 2019 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor D. Western (in the Chair). 
Councillors T. Carey (Vice-Chair), Miss L. Blackburn, J. Dillon, J. Holden, 
S. Longden, A. New, S.B. Procter and D. Acton (ex-Officio) 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Ged Rowney Interim Director of Children's Services 
Karen McCallum Head of Education of Vulnerable Children Service and 

Senior Advisor 
Fabiola Fuschi Governance Officer 
 
 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Hynes, Deputy Leader and Executive Members for Children and Social 
Care  
Councillor Carter, Lead Member for Education 
 
 

29. ATTENDANCES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr. Barclay, Councillor 
Bennett and Mrs. Khan.   
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

31. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no items of urgent business received.  
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no public questions received.  
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 
2019. Item 16 – Attendances, should read Councillor Shirley Procter and not 
Councillor Judith Proctor.  
 
Members objected that the resolution for Item 24 – Update on Ofsted Report May 
2019, Inspection of Children’s Social Care Services, requested that the update for 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
2 

October’s meeting include the action plan to address Ofsted recommendations. 
However, this was not part of today’s agenda.  
 
The Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Services explained that Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan was publically available on the Council’s web-site. 
However, copies of the plan were handed over to Members at the commencement 
of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the amendments agreed above,  the minutes of the 
Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9th July 2019 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

34. MINUTES OF THE START WELL BOARD  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the minutes of the Start Well Board meeting 
held on 27th June 2019. Members queried whether funding had been identified to 
support the Maternity Voices Partnership. It was agreed that a verbal update 
would be provided at the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED -  

1.  That the minutes of the Start Well Board meeting held on 27th June 2019 
be noted.  

2. That a verbal update concerning the funding to support the Maternity 
Voices Partnership be provided at the next meeting of the Committee.   

 
35. EXCLUSION FROM SCHOOL AND OTHER RELATED ASPECTS  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Education of Vulnerable 
Children Service and Senior Adviser which informed of the processes in place in 
Trafford to manage school exclusions.   
 
The author of the report and the Interim Corporate Director for Children’s Service 
were in attendance to present the information and address the enquiries of the 
Committee.  
 
The officer reported that the Vulnerable Children service maintained good working 
relationships with schools in Trafford through the provision of advice, guidance 
and recommendations. Fixed period exclusions in Trafford were lower than the 
national average and fixed period exclusions of children in need and those of 
children under child protection were also low. Although more data was required for 
a breakdown of vulnerable groups, existing data indicated that there was a higher 
proportion of exclusion of pupils with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) than expected. With regard to permanent exclusions, since 2013/14, the 
rate across Trafford had risen from 0.07% to 0.16% in 2017/18. In 2018/19 figures 
had shown a downturn to 0.12%. The officer added that data relating to 
exclusions, admissions and SEND was stored in three different systems; 
consequently, it took a long time to compare information. A more up to date and 
efficient system was required to gather and compare data efficiently for better 
analysis.  
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
3 

Members sought clarification with regard to the percentage of school exclusions in 
Trafford, in 2017/18, in comparison to the percentage in England and in the North 
West. Officers reported the following statistics of children excluded from school: 
Trafford 0.6%, England 0.1% and the North West 0.11%. Officers added that, 
since 2015, there had been a constant increase in school exclusions. Members 
queried the reason for this trend. It was explained that several factors such as the 
SEND reform, decrease in school funding and its impact on school staff. Changes 
in society also impacted on behaviours and school’s expectation. Members 
queried why it was not possible to identify the schools with high levels of 
exclusions and SEND. Officers explained that figures varied from year to year. 
However, schools with high cases of exclusions were those which took the highest 
number of pupils in year. Members raised concerns with regard to the fact that the 
high rate of exclusions in Trafford could be caused by the cuts to school budgets. 
Officers explained that certain data, such as ethnicity of children excluded from 
school, was currently being recorded manually by individual schools; 
consequently, gathering these figures was very difficult and a new system was 
necessary. It was explained that plans were in place to acquire a system able to 
capture the necessary data. Members queried the cost of the new system. Officers 
explained that, in Trafford, all schools but one had their own admission process. A 
solution could be for all schools to have a unitary authority managing admissions. 
With regard to academies sharing data on exclusions, it was explained that it was 
a statutory duty to report these figures, although, at times, this data was not 
communicated by schools quickly enough. Members queried what interaction 
existed with pupils who were out of the area and their families. Officers explained 
that in the instance of fixed period exclusions, the school would address the issue 
with the pupils and their families. Officers also explained that the exclusion of 
children with EHCP would be very rare. Officers added that local authorities and 
schools had invested substantial resources to make sure that school exclusion 
was the last resort to manage pupils’ behaviour. 
 
Members also raised concern with regard to the fact that off-rolling of Year 10 
pupils was a common pattern to avoid bad exam results. However, this was 
difficult to evidence.    
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Social Care explained that there was a 
national movement that aimed to put pressure on Ofsted in order to increase 
support in schools through pastoral care and early intervention strategies. The 
Executive Member mentioned the work of Children and Young People’s Scrutiny’s 
Task and Finish Group on SEND and School Exclusion and stated that it was 
important to have mechanisms in place, such as scrutiny committees, to ensure 
that Trafford was an inclusive borough.   
 
Officers explained that the Bridge Programme offered tailor-made support to 
ensure that, after a period of time spent at the Pupil Referral Unit, children could 
go back to the mainstream school. If a child was permanently excluded twice, 
schools could refuse to admit him/her.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report be noted; 
2. That the actions outlined in the report be endorsed: 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
4 

a. A new data system be purchased which can bring together all of the 
non-academic information around pupils, so that vulnerable cohorts 
can be more easily identified and tracked.  

b. When the Behaviour and Standards Officer post is filled, the Officer 
carries out: 

i. An analysis of permanent exclusion from secondary school to 
determine how many permanently excluded pupils have 
transferred into the school after the start of Year 7; 

ii. Initiates shared conversations across groups of schools to 
consider the appropriate length of fixed term exclusions 
depending on age and what the behaviour policy reach 
relates to.  

 
36. UPDATE ON OFSTED REPORT MAY 2019 -  INSPECTION OF CHILDREN 

SOCIAL CARE SERVICES  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a presentation of the Interim Corporate 
Director of Children’s Services which provided the latest developments on the 
Children’s Improvement Programme. The programme had been devised following 
the outcome of the Ofsted inspection in May 2019 to address the regulator’s 
recommendations.  
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Social Care was in attendance to respond to 
the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
The Senior Officer explained that phase one of the programme, “Responding”, 
was being completed and in the next weeks, phase 2, “Strengthening” would start 
being embedded, focussing on shifting culture to support families at the earliest 
stages of issues arising. There were nine work streams with 100% of tasks either 
complete or on target. The Improvement Board monitored progress against the 
action plan. A project manager was in place to bring forward the programme. The 
Department for Education (DfE) funded a peer support approach and Trafford was 
working with Cheshire West and Chester Council focussing on front door services, 
children’s first response and MARAT (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Team). In 
September, members of staff had been trained on the Voice of the Child as part of 
a major drive to engage with young people and their families. The Restorative 
Practice Approach started to be embedded to build on strength of families. The 
referral forms had been updated and Liquidlogic (social care management system) 
had been modernised and a new dashboard had been introduced in order to 
manage information more effectively. Front line staff had been trained on a new 
level of needs and a new risk register had been introduced to mitigate potential 
risk that had been identified. An Early Help offer had been put together with 
additional support. Child protection plans and child protection cases had reduced. 
Proportion of Looked After Children (LAC) with annual health assessment had 
been completed above target. Referral decisions had been made in line with 
timescales.  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services went on to inform the 
Committee of work strands that required improvement. LAC cases had increased, 
although, lately, figures had decreased through an intense assessment process. 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
5 

The number of open cases was on the increase; officers explained that this might 
be due to Ofsted report making agencies and partners more risk adverse and 
reporting cases more quickly.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on the risk register, specifically the 
post-mitigation activity and how related to the objectives highlighted. The 
Committee requested to see the risk assessment in detail. Members queried 
whether the Ofsted visit next week would find that Trafford Council was performing 
according to its standards. The Senior Officer explained that Ofsted’s visits would 
take place periodically to ensure scrutiny of the improvement process which took 
place in stages. A new, full inspection would take place in two years.  
The Committee also queried open cases and whether there were any common 
themes. It was explained that a common theme was certainly caseloads for 
members of staff. However, management was currently working to ensure that 
workers had a maximum of 20 cases, currently 19-21. Ofsted wanted to see 
progress and development in the areas identified for improvement. The Committee 
asked when a permanent Corporate Director of Children’s Services would be 
appointed. It was explained that the interviews were on progress. The Committee 
also queried the reasons for such a sudden deterioration in the Ofsted rating. The 
Lead Member for Children’s Social Care explained that, over a number of years, 
social workers’ caseload had increased substantially, exceeding national 
standards and managers had been unable to properly audit children’s files. 
Consequently, leaders had not had effective oversight of the situation. Following 
the inspection, the leader and deputy leader of the Council were members of the 
Improvement Board and a more rigorous scrutiny of data sets available was in 
place.  
Members asked what progress had been made against the four measures in red 
related to Early Help. The lead member for Children’s Social Care explained that a 
piece of work had recently been completed to make the Early Help offer more 
effective through modified levels of need and supporting schools where the 
requirement did not meet social care intervention. Members also requested to 
have more information with regard to the Risk Heat Map, in particular, the service 
performance indicators.  
 
RESOLVED: -  

1.  That the update be noted; 
2. That more information be provided with regard to the Risk Heat Map, in 

particular, the service performance indicators.  
 

37. FOSTERING PROCESS  
 
The Committee considered a progress report of the Director of Early Help and 
Children’s Social Care on the recruiting activity to increase fostering capacity in 
the Borough. The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services attended the 
meeting to present the information and address the enquiries of Members.  
 
The target for 2019/20 was to recruit 18 fostering household. To date, 10 fostering 
households had been approved and 9 were currently being assessed. The service 
delivery risks were outlined. These consisted in delay in allocation for assessment 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
6 

due to capacity within the Family Placement team; however, at present, there 
were no applicants who were unallocated.  
 
The Corporate Director of Children’s Services draw the attention of the Committee 
on the fact that 8 young people had moved not according to the plan. Studies 
would be carried out to establish why this had happened.  
 
Members queried why only one Fostering Plus Household had been approved. 
Officers explained that the services continued to actively recruit and five additional 
carers were being through the process.  
Members also asked how many foster carers there were in Trafford and how 
Children’s Services balanced experienced foster carers with the less experienced 
ones.  The Interim Corporate Director explained that in Trafford there were 128 
foster families. Regular recruitment took place to ensure that new foster parents 
replaced those who had left the scheme. Training and mentoring was in place to 
support foster parents who also had their own peer support groups such as coffee 
mornings. The Committee asked about a recent survey carried out with foster 
parents. The Officer explained that this was an independent survey conducted by 
Ofsted. Some issues had been identified and these were being addressed with the 
involvement of Have Your Say group. The Committee queried about the lack of 
capacity to develop in house specialist fostering scheme. The Officer explained 
that there was an issue with recruiting foster carers across all authorities. Trafford 
Council was looking at increasing in house provision. However, a long term 
investment process was being planned for 2020/21.  
Members queried about the in house specialist fostering services that existed a 
few years ago. It was explained that this was not financially viable.  Members also 
asked whether any comparative work had been done to establish the most 
effective way of recruiting foster carers. It was explained that there was an 
ongoing campaign through social media as well as posters on public transports 
and through collaborative work with other authorities in Greater Manchester. 
Members sought and received clarification on the outcome of a meeting with foster 
carers concerning the Ofsted inspection as well as ways in which the Authority 
listened to the Voice of the Child and the input of Children in Care Council. 
Members carried on querying the reason why some children were placed with 
foster parents linked to Independent Fostering Agencies. It was explained that the 
main reason was to match the child with the right placement.   
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

38. OUT OF AREA PLACEMENTS  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services delivered a presentation on 
Out of Area Placements. Data was shared with Members concerning the number 
of placements with Independent Fostering Agencies, their lengths and costs. 
Figures were also provided about in-house foster and external residential 
placements.  
 
Members sought and received clarification on progress concerning the 
development of in house provision for complex cases.  
 



Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee  
8 October 2019 

 

 

 
7 

RESOLVED that the content of the presentation be noted.  
 

39. CHILD PROTECTION PLAN UPDATE  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a progress report of the Strategic Lead 
Quality Assurance and Improvement on the Child Protection Re-plans which 
occurred when a child that had already gone through the Child Protection process, 
was subject to a subsequent plan. In the last ten months, there had been 32 re-
plans equating to 20%; this figure was in line with national and statistical 
neighbours and it represented a substantial improvement compared to March 
2018 when the percentage of re-plans had been 29%. The improvement had been 
determined by the implementation of restorative Child Protection processes and 
close supervision of the Strategic Lead to ensure consistent application of 
thresholds.  
 
The Interim Corporate Director of Children’s Services was in attendance to 
present the information and address the enquiries of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.  
 

40. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Chair informed the Committee of the topics discussed at the latest meeting of 
the Corporate Parenting Board. Children in care had explained the importance of 
having their mobile phones to maintain contact with their friends when arriving at a 
new placement. Discussions took place with regard to care leavers and the 
importance of preparing for life outside of care and the support available.  Officers 
reported that the themes raised by young people in care were investigated and 
feedback would be provided at the following meeting of the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
Members considered the work programme for the current municipal year. They 
noted the increase in needs and waiting times to access mental health services for 
children and young people. Therefore, the Committee agreed to start a task and 
finish group on Healthy Young Minds.   
 
RESOLVED -  

1. That: the work programme 2019/20 be noted; 
2. That: a task and finish group be formed to focus on Healthy Young Minds, 

mental health services for children and young people.  
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.22 pm 


